

UNDER SEAL
CONFIDENTIAL 30109(a)(12)(A) MATERIAL

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|------------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| GIFFORDS, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | Civ. No. 19-1192 (EGS) |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, |) | MOTION TO DISMISS OR FOR |
| |) | SUMMARY JUDGMENT |
| Defendant. |) | |

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MOTION TO DISMISS, OR
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. BACKGROUND | 2 |
| A. Parties..... | 2 |
| 1. The Federal Election Commission..... | 2 |
| 2. Giffords | 2 |
| B. FECA’s Administrative Enforcement Process | 3 |
| C. FECA Imposes Restrictions on Expenditures Coordinated with Candidates and Reporting Obligations | 5 |
| 1. Source and Amount Limitations | 5 |
| 2. Coordinated Expenditures..... | 6 |
| 3. Reporting Requirements | 7 |
| D. Judicial Review Under FECA..... | 8 |
| E. Plaintiff Giffords’s Administrative and Court Complaints | 8 |
| █ [REDACTED] | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(b)(6) BECAUSE THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT DO NOT STATE A CLAIM FOR UNLAWFUL DELAY | 12 |
| A. Standards for Evaluating Motions to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim and Claims of Delay Under FECA | 13 |
| B. The Circumstances Plaintiff’s Complaint Describe Are Not Arbitrary and Capricious Delay..... | 14 |
| 1. The Time That Has Passed in the Administrative Matters That Plaintiff Has Put Before the Agency Has Not Been Unreasonable..... | 15 |

UNDER SEAL
CONFIDENTIAL 30109(a)(12)(A) MATERIAL

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 2. | The Four Enforcement Matters That Plaintiff Describes Are Legally and Factually Complex | 16 |
| 3. | The FEC Has Considerable Discretion to Allocate Its Enforcement Resources, and Public Data Shows That the Agency Has Faced a Heavy Enforcement Workload During the Short Time in Which These Matters Have Been Pending | 18 |
| II. | SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED [REDACTED] | 22 |
| A. | Summary Judgment Standard | 23 |
| | [REDACTED] | 24 |
| III. | CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

UNDER SEAL
CONFIDENTIAL 30109(a)(12)(A) MATERIAL

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 19 |
| <i>Adickes v. S,H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)..... | 23 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... | 23 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>Bradley v. Vox Media, Inc.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 178 (D.D.C. 2018)..... | 19 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 5 |
| <i>Cannon v. District of Columbia</i> , 717 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 19 |
| <i>Carik v. Dep’t of Health & Human Svcs.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 19 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) | 23 |
| <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 489 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1980) | 13, 14, 23 |
| <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 4 |
| <i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d. 44, 53 (D.D.C. 2004) | 23 |
| <i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , No. 95-0349, 1996 WL 34301203 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 1996) | 18 |
| <i>Diamond v. Atwood</i> , 43 F.3d 1538 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 23 |
| <i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 8, 14, 15, 18, 23 |
| <i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Federal Election Campaign Act Litigation</i> , 474 F. Supp. 1044 (D.D.C. 1979)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Nat’l Cong. Club v. FEC</i> , Nos. 84-5701, 84-57, 1984 WL 148396 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 1984)..... | 13, 14, 15, 17, 22, 23 |
| <i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 15 |

UNDER SEAL
CONFIDENTIAL 30109(a)(12)(A) MATERIAL

Rose v. FEC, 608 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1984).....14, 22

Sierra Club v. Jackson, 648 F.3d. 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....13

Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....14

Statutes and Regulations

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....8

52 U.S.C. § 30101(17)(A).....7

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)7

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)7

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....7

52 U.S.C. § 30106 - 1072

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)2

52 U.S.C. §§ 30106(c)4, 5

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(1).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(2).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(3).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(4).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(5).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....2, 4, 17

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....4, 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i)5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)5

UNDER SEAL
CONFIDENTIAL 30109(a)(12)(A) MATERIAL

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....22

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)1, 8

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)8, 12, 23

52 U.S.C. §30109(a)(12).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)5

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A)6

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(C)c

2 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(i).....6

2 U.S.C. § 30118.....5

52 U.S.C. §30119.....5

52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)6

52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(2)(c).....8

52 U.S.C. § 30121.....5

11 C.F.R. § 109.206

11 C.F.R. § 109.20(a).....6

11 C.F.R. § 109.216

11 CFR § 109.21(c)(3).....7

11 CFR § 109.21 (c)(5).....7

11 CFR § 109.21(d)(4)(i).....7

11 CFR § 109.21(d)(4)(ii).....7

11 CFR § 109.21(d)(4)(iii).....7

11 C.F.R. § 111.4.....3

11 C.F.R. § 111.5.....3

UNDER SEAL
CONFIDENTIAL 30109(a)(12)(A) MATERIAL

11 C.F.R. § 111.6(a).....3

11 C.F.R. § 111.6(b)3

11 C.F.R. § 111.74

11 C.F.R. § 111.9(a).....4

11 C.F.R. § 111.104

11 C.F.R. § 111.114

11 C.F.R. § 111.124

11 C.F.R. § 111.134

11 C.F.R. § 111.144

11 C.F.R. § 111.15(a).....4

11 C.F.R. § 111.16(a).....5

11 C.F.R. § 111.16(c).....5

11 C.F.R. § 111.16(d)5

11 C.F.R. § 111.214

Miscellaneous

FEC, *Agency Procedure Following the Submission of Probable Cause Beliefs by the Office of General Counsel*, 76 Fed. Reg. 63570 (Oct. 13, 2011).....5

FEC, *Amendment of Agency Procedures for Probable Cause Hearings*, 74 Fed. Reg. 55443 (Oct. 28, 2009).....5

FEC, *Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process* (“Enforcement Guidebook”) (May 2012), https://www.fec.gov/em/respondent_guide.pdf..... 3, 23

FEC, *Status of Enforcement — Fiscal Year 2018, First Quarter (10/01/17 – 12/31/17)* (“FY 2018 First Quarter Status of Enforcement”) (Feb. 5, 2018), [https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/Status_of_Enforcement_for_First_Quarter_of_FY_2018 - Public Version.pdf](https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/Status_of_Enforcement_for_First_Quarter_of_FY_2018_-_Public_Version.pdf);.....19

UNDER SEAL
CONFIDENTIAL 30109(a)(12)(A) MATERIAL

FEC, *Status of Enforcement — Fiscal Year 2019, First Quarter (10/1/2018 – 12/31/18)*, 1 (Mar. 8, 2019) https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/Status_of_Enforcement__FY2019_1stQtr.pdf.....20

FEC, *Status of Enforcement — Fiscal Year 2018 (10/01/17 – 09/30/18)* (“FY 2018 Status of Enforcement”) (Nov. 7, 2018), https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/status_of_enforcement_FY2018.pdf.....19

FEC, *Responses to Questions from the Committee on House Administration (“FEC Responses to House Committee”)* (May 1, 2019), https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/FEC_Response_to_House_Admin.pdf.....4

Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold, 84 Fed. Reg. 2504 (Feb. 7, 2019)..... 6

FEC, *Agency Procedure Following the Submission of Probable Cause Briefs by the Office of Gen. Counsel*, 76 Fed. Reg. 63570 (Oct. 13, 2011).....5

FEC, *Supplemental Statistics for Fiscal Years 2009 – 2010*, (Oct. 1, 2010), <https://transition.fec.gov/em/enfpro/enforcestatsfy09-10.pdf>.....20

Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process., 72 Fed. Reg. 12545 (March 16, 2007).....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....13

FEC, *Fiscal Year 2020 Cong. Budget Justification*, (Mar. 18, 2019), https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/FY20_congressional_budget_justification.pdf (explaining the budget climate).....20

Fiscal Year 2020 Cong. Budget Justification, (Mar. 18, 2019), https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/FY20_congressional_budget_justification.pdf16

FEC, *Fiscal Year 2019 Cong. Budget Justification* (Feb. 12, 2018), https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/FEC_FY_2019_Congressional_Budget_Justification.pdf (requesting a budget built on an assumption of a reduction from 345 to 335 in full-time equivalent staff positions).....20

OGC Enforcement Statistics for Fiscal Years 2003-2008 (“FY 2003-08 Enforcement Statistics”), (updated Jan. 13, 2009), <https://transition.fec.gov/em/enfpro/enforcestatsfy03-08.pdf>.....20

UNDER SEAL
CONFIDENTIAL 30109(a)(12)(A) MATERIAL

Financial Services and General Government Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6, Div. D, title V, 133 Stat. 13, 166 (Feb. 15, 2019) (awarding the requested amount).....20

Responses to Questions from the House Committee on Administration (May 1, 2019),
